Client: Sunday Times

Agency: panelbase.com

Universe: Adults resident in Scotland
Methodology: Online panels
Sample size: 1041

Fieldwork dates: 16th - 22nd July 2014

Weighting: All the results were weighted by age, sex, household tenure and SEG. Respondents who voted in the 2011
Holyrood election were weighted back to the actual election result. Referendum voting intention was filtered on 8-10 likely to
vote in the referendum.

We have made two adjustments to our weighting process for this poll. First, we have rebalanced our sample to reflect voting
patterns in the recent European elections. Although turnout was low among the general population, it was high among the
respondents to this survey and it seems prudent to take account of this very recent voting behaviour when seeking a
politically balanced sample. The effect of this is to slightly increase the gap between Yes and No. Second, having observed
in several recent polls that people born in Scotland have quite different attitudes to independence from those born elsewhere,
and that Scots-born tend to be somewhat underrepresented in samples, we have also weighted the data based on country of
birth. The effect of this is to slightly narrow the gap between Yes and No. In summary, the net effect of these two new
weights is statistically insignificant, as indeed are the variations in referendum voting intention between our recent polls,

Further enquiries: Ivor Knox, ivork@panelbase.com
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JN:F4108w12

Scottish Sunday Times Tracker Wave 12

Base: 1041 Total Gender X Age Should Scotland be an Did you vote in Scotland in the 2011 Scottish Parliamentary Election? If so, who did you
i country vote for with your vote?
Male 16- | Male 35- {Male 55+ Female | Female | Female | Yes No :Undecide|Conserva Labour | Liberal | SNP | Greens | Other : Didnot | Can't Not
34 54 16-34 | 35-54 55+ d/will tive Democra vote fremembe; eligible
not vote ts r to vote
Total 1041 154 174 172 156 182 203 401 470 170 112 256 64 367 3 6 155 63 14
(1041)|  (118)]  (176)] (185).  (172)}  (192) (198)| (407); (477). (157 (127)i  (218) (69);  (363) (22) (10 (149) (64) (19)
100%| 100%: 100% 100% _100%: 100%: 100%| 100% _100% _100%| 100%: 100%: 100% _100% _100%: 100%: 100%: 100% _100%
There will be a referendum on an | Base: Likely to vote 935 448 106 111 242 352 3 6 95 51 11
independent Scotland on the 18th of (940) (448).  (100)| (123); (204) (350) (21) (9) (95) (57) (13)
September. How do you intend to  |Yes 381 0 0 5 246 1 1 33 10 2
vote in response to the question: 41% 0 [\] 5% 70%:  58%;:  24%:  34%:  19%  18%
Should Scotland be an independent [No 448 448 0 102 71 1 5 51 23 7
country? a8% 100% 1] 2% 20%  32% 6% 54%  44%  68%
Undecided 106! 0 106 4 34 0 0 11 19 2
11% o % 3% 10% 11% o 12% 37% 15%
There will be a referendum on an | Base: Likely to vote excluding 829 448 9
independent Scotland on the 18th of |undecided (840) (448) (10)
September. How do you intend to  |Yes 381 0 2
vote in response to the question: 46% 0 21%
Should Scotland be an independent [No 448 448 7
country? 54% 100% 79%
Q1. Do you believe Scotland would |Base: 1041 470 14
be financially better off or financially (1041) (477) (19)
worse off as an independent 5 - Much better off 174, 2 2
country? 17% <1% 16%
4 - Slightly better off 174, 9 0
17% 2% ]
3 - No better or worse off 139 41 1
13% 9% 5%
2 - Slightly worse off 159, 124 2
15% 26%
1 - Much worse off 277 265
27% 56%
Don't know 118, 30
11% 6%
Mean score 2.8 1.5
Q2. In terms of your personal Base: 1041 14
circumstances which of these (1041) (19)
statements most closely reflects 3 - I believe I would be at least £500 better 147, 0
your view? Off per year in an il Scotlan: 14% 2%,
2 - 1 believe an independent Scotland would 347 4
make little difference to_my financial 33% 33%
1 - 1 believe I would be at least £500 worse 295
off per year in an i Scotland 24%
Don't know 6
a1%
Mean score 1.6
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Scottish Sunday Times Tracker Wave 12

Base: 1041 Total SEG Where were you born? Did you vote in the recent European Election? If so, which party did you vote for?
ABC1 | C2DE |Scotland | England (Al others|Conservat! Labour | Liberal | Greens SNP UKIP Other | Did not
combine | ive Democrat vote/
d s Can't
remember,
Total 1041 474 567, 864 94 83 129 195 53 61 218 79 17 290]
(1041)|  (635);  (406)|  (794)  (162) (85) (109) (174) (41) (69) (271) (72) (15) (290)|
100%| 100%: 100%| 100% _100%: 100%| 100% _ 100%; 100%: _100%: _100%: _100% _ 100%: _ 100%
There will be a referendum on an | Base: Likely to vote 935 786 88 61 129 195 53 61 218 79 17 290
independent Scotland on the 18th of (940) (730)  (149) (61)|  (109);  (174) (a1)
September. How do you intend to Yes 381 348 15 17, 3 55 8
vote in response to the question: 41% 44% 17%. 28% 2% 28% 15%
Should Scotland be an independent |No 448 347 67. 34 122 122 a4
country? 48% 44% 76% 84%
Undecided 106 90 6 1
11% 11% 7% 2%
There will be a referendum on an | Base: Likely to vote excluding 125 177 52
independent Scotland on the 18th of |undecided (106);  (160) (40)
September. How do you intend to  [Yes 3 55 8
vote in response to the question: 2% 31% 15%
Should Scotland be an independent [No 122 122 a
country? 98% 69% 85%
Q1. Do you believe Scotland would | Base: 129 195 53
be financially better off or financially (109)  (174) (41)
worse off as an independent 5 - Much better off 0 27 0
country? [} 14% <1%
4 - Slightly better off 7 23 5
5% 12% 10%
3 - No better or worse off 11 18 3
9% 9% 5%
2 - Slightly worse off 36 38 19
19% 35%
1 - Much worse off 69 75 22
54% 39% 429%
Don't know 5 14 4
a% 7%, 7%
Mean score 16 2.4 1.8
Q2. In terms of your personal Base: 129 53 61 218 17 290|
circumstances which of these (109) (a1) (69)  (271) (15)  (290)
statements most closely reflects 3 - I believe I would be at least £500 better 1 0 7 85 4 19
your view? off per year in an i Scotlan <1% [} 11% 39% 21% 7%,
2 -1 believe an independent Scotland would 32 22 38 80 2 86|
make little difference to_my financial 25% 37% 14%
1 - 1 believe I would be at least £500 worse 69 7 10 7
off per year in an i Scotland 54% 47% 12% 5% 41%, 21%
Don't know 26 5 9 43 4 125
20% 10% 14% 20% 25% 43%)|
Mean score 13 1.5 2.0 2.4 1.7 1.8]
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JN:F4108w12

Scottish Sunday Times Tracker Wave 12

Base: 1041 Total Gender X Age Should Scotland be an Did you vote in Scotland in the 2011 Scottish Parliamentary Election? If so, who did you
i country vote for with your vote?
Male 16- | Male 35- {Male 55+ Female | Female | Female | Yes No :Undecide|Conserva Labour | Liberal | SNP | Greens | Other : Didnot | Can't Not
34 54 16-34 35-54 55+ d/will tive Democra vote iremembe: eligible
not vote ts r to vote
Total 1041 154 174 172 156 182 203 401 470 170 112 256 64 367 3 6 155 63 14
(1041) (118) (176) (185) (172) (192) (198) (407) (477) (157) (127) (218) (69) (363) (22) (10) (149) (64) (19)
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%: 100%| 100%: 100%: 100% _100%: 100%: 100% _100%: 100%: 100%
Q3. Regardless of how you intend to |Base: 1041 154 174 172 156 182 203 401 170 112 256 64 367 3 6 155 63 14
vote, what do you think the result of (1041) (118) (176) (185) (172) (192) (198) (407) (157) (127) (218) (69) (363) (22) (10) (149) (64) (19)
the referendum will be? 4 - Yes is very likely to win 89/ 21 30 8 8 12 10, 82 4 2 23 0 51 0 1 0
9% 14% 17%. 5% 5%. 6% 5% 20%. 2% 2% 9% [} 14% 5% 10% ]
3 - Yes is fairly likely to win 202 20 35 36 38 39 33 144 26 7 48 2
19% 13%:  20%  21%  24% _ 21% 16%)|  36% 16% 6%  19% 4% 27%: 38
2 - No is fairly likely to win 420 66 60 69 61 81 84/ 110 64 55 106 46
40% 43% 35% 40% 39% 44% 41% 27%. 38%. 49% 41% 72% 33%
1 - No is very likely to win 158, 27 33 40 6 13 39 15 13 41 48 7
15% 17% 19%:  23% 4% 7% 19% 4% 8%)| 36% 19% _ 11%
Don't know 173 20 16 19 42 38 37 51 62 8 31
17% 13% 9% 11% 27%. 21% 18% 13% 37% 7%. 12% 13%
Mean score 2.3 2.3 24 2.1 2.4 2.3 2.1 2.8 2.2 1.7 2.2 1.9
Q4. Regardless of how you plan to |Base: 174 172 203
vote, how do you expect your (176);  (185) (198)
friends and family to vote? 3 - Mostly Yes 65 37 43!
37% 21%
2 - Evenly divided 38 28 33
22% 16% 16%
1 - Mostly No 64 88 116
36% . 51% 57%,
Don't know 8 19 12
4% 11% 6%
Mean score 2.0 1.7 1.6
Q5. If the result in September was | Base: 174 172 203
No, do you think there would be (176) (185) (198)
another independence referendum inThere would be another referendum and 42 41 34
the next 10-15 years? Yes would win 0 24% 24%. 17%
There would be another referendum and No 81 23 13 14 14
would win again 8% 15% 8% 8% 7%,
No, there would not be another referendum 457, 64 88 73 99
44%)| . 41%  51%;  42% 49%
Don't Know 291 30 31 45 56
28%)| 20% 18% 6% 28%
Q6. Is the referendum result likely |Base: 1041 154 174 172 156 182 203 6 155
to affect where you choose to live? (1041) (118) (176) (185) (172) (192) (198) (10) (149)
1t might - T would consider moving away 181 33 27 36 28 27 31 0 27
from Scotland if the vote was Yes 17%. 21% 15% 21% 18% 15% 15% 7%. 17%,
It might - I would consider moving away 50 14 16 5 8 1 6 0 4
from Scotland if the vote was No 5% 9% 9% 3% 5%  <1% 3% 3% 3%
It won't - I plan to stay in Scotland 758 90 124 124 112 144 164 5 114
whatever the result 73%. 71% 72% 72%. 79%. 81% 73% 73%
It won't - I am already planning to move 17 0 4 3 7 1 0 8
away from Scotland soon 2% <1%  <1% 2% 2% 4%  <1% (] 5%
Don't know 35 15 7 4 5 3 1 1 2
3% 10% 4% 2% 4% 2% <1% 17% 1%
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JN:F4108w12

Scottish Sunday Times Tracker Wave 12

Base: 1041 Total SEG Where were you born? Did you vote in the recent European Election? If so, which party did you vote for?
ABC1 | C2DE |Scotland | England (Al others|Conservat! Labour | Liberal : Greens SNP UKIP Other | Did not
combine ive Democrat vote/
d s Can't
remember|
Total 1041 474 567 864 94 83 129 195 53 61 218 79 17 290
(1041) (635) (406) (794) (162) (85) (109) (174) (41) (69) (271) (72) (15) (290)]
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%)|
Q3. Regardless of how you intend to | Base: 1041 53 61 218 79 17 290
vote, what do you think the result of (1041) (41) (69) (271) (72) (15) (290)
the referendum will be? 4 - Yes is very likely to win 89/ 0 4 42 6 2 15
9% [} 7%.
3 - Yes is fairly likely to win 202 4 10
19% 7% 16%
2 - No is fairly likely to win 420 35 31
40% 66% 51%
1 - No is very likely to win 158, 10 6
15% 19% 9%
Don't know 173 4 10
17% 8% 17%
Mean score 2.3 1.9 2.3
Q4. Regardless of how you plan to |Base: 1041 53 61
vote, how do you expect your (1041) (a1) (69)
friends and family to vote? 3 - Mostly Yes 290 3 29
6% 47%
2 - Evenly divided 224 8 11
22% 15% 17%
1 - Mostly No 432 42 16
41% 79%, 26%
Don't know 95 0 6
9% ('] 10%
Mean score 1.9 1.3 2.2
Q5. If the result in September was | Base: 567 864
No, do you think there would be (406) (794)
another independence referendum in There would be another referendum and 120 178
the next 10-15 years? Yes would win 21% 21%
There would be another referendum and No 31 58
would win again 5% 7%,
No, there would not be another referendum 244 382
3 44%
Don't Know 172, 246
30%)| 28%
Q6. Is the referendum result likely |Base: 1041 474 567 864 53 61 218 17 290
to affect where you choose to live? (1041) (635) (406) (794) (41) (69) (271) (15) (290)
1t might - T would consider moving away 181 115 65 132 19 7 1 42
from Scotland if the vote was Yes 17%. 24% 12% 15% 36%. 11% 1% 4% 14%
It might - I would consider moving away 50 20 30 44 0 4 27 2 9
from Scotland if the vote was No 5% 4% 5% 5% <1% 6% 13% 13% 3%
It won't - I plan to stay in Scotland 758 318 440 655 34 45 183 12 226
whatever the result 73%. 67% 78% 76% 64% 73% 84% 73% 78%
It won't - T am already planning to move 17 6 11 5 0 2 1 0 10|
away from Scotland soon 2% 1% 2% <1% 0 3% <1% 0 3%
Don't know 35 15 21 28 0 4 2
3% 3% 4% 3% o 6% 2% 10% 1%
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